
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKf 

A meeting of the Public Ser'Vice COJmissiOlll was held thiB 
date. Present: Chairaan James F. Gordon and Coamissioners Leo 
King and Simeon s. Willis. 

• • • * * 
In the Matter of 

ASSESSIIENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF 
TOE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
KENTUCKY . FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1959-60 

0 R D E R 

) 
) ADMINISTRJlTIVE ORDER 
) NO. 101 

Utility companiea operating in the state of Kentucky and 

subject to the Jvistiet:io.ll of 'the PUblic Service Couission of 

Kentucky, having reported to the Commission their gross receipts 

derived from i.ntrastate business in Kentucky fc. · the ca.lendal" 

year ended December 31, 1958, and it having been deterDLined that 

it is necessary to make an assessment in the amount of $250,000.00 

for the aatnteu.nce of the Couuaission during the fiscal year euding 

June 30, 1960, the Coaission hereby does apportion Rlll:mg and assess 

the aaount ot $250,000.00 upon said ut~lity companies. 

These aaounts so assessed are in proportion to the groee re­

ceipts derived from intrastate business in Kentucky for the calendar 

year ended December 31, 1958, except that the assessment upon any 

utility is not less thau $5.001 as provided by K.a.s. 278ol30 as 

aaended and re-enacted by Sena.te Bill 131, 1952 Legisl.atul"e. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the following utili ties be, and 

they hereby are, assessed as follows: 

Na11e of Co•pany 

Private Electric Utilities 

Berea College Beat & Power Plant 
Jellico Electric System 
Kentucky Power Company 
Kentucky Utilities Company 
Louisville Gas & Electric Coapany 
The Vnion Light, Beat • Power Company 

Assessl!lent 

$ 284.76 
65.96 

14,704.90 
39,657.53 
60,257.72 
17,469.22 



Rural Electric Cooperative corporations 

Big Sandy Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. corp. 
Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
CUmberland Valley Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
East Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Fox Creek Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Grayson Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Green River Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Harrison County Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Henderson-Union Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Rickman-Fulton Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Inter-county Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Jackson County Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Jackson Purchase Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Licking Valley Rural Electric Coopo Corp. 
Meade County Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Nolin Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Owen County Rural Electr~c Coop. Corp. 
Pennyrile Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Salt River Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Shelby Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
South Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Taylor County Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Tri-county Electric Membership Corporation 
Warren Bu~al Eleotrib . Cooperativ~ Corporation 
West Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 

Gas Utilities 

Bell-Knox Pipe Line Company 
Carbreath Gas Coapany 
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
The City Gas Coapany 
Consuaers Natural Gas Company of Ky. 
Cuaberland Valley Pipe Line Company 
Davis Branch Gas Company 
Delta Natural Gas Company, lnc. 
Elam Utility Company 
Equitable Gas Coapany 
Hazard Gas Coapany 
Inland Gas Corporation 
Kentucky Ohio Gas Company 
Kentucky Shale Gas Company 
Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company 
Knox Gas • Production Company, Inc. 
Lackey Gas Distributina Company 
Langley Supply Coapany 
Liaestone Gas Coapany 
Mike Little Gas Company 
London Gas Comp&ny 
Lyda Gas Company 
Martin Gas Caapany 
s. c. McCoun (Gas Producer) 
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Assessment -
$ 364.72 

291.37 
571.75 
522.45 

3,548.93 
773.91 
780.71 
348.40 
529.64 

1,461.22 
523.43 

1,029.21 
220.19 
749.30 

1,103.39 
961.29 
550.86 
809.14 
575.47 
926.27 

1,820.86 
822.14 
523.99 

1,230.31 
783.76 

1,297.75 
1,251.40 
1,169.23 

209.31 
9.23 

11,832.32 
37.37 
76.86 
88.02 

5.11 
507.70 
47.29 
26.99 

153.98 
2,941 .. 98 

74.79 
13.28 

1,318.64 
64.82 
12.53 

5.00 
886.22 

19.31 
122.60 

5.00 
31.63 
27.62 



Gas Utilities (Cont'd) 

Middlesboro Gas Coapany, Inc. 
Moaarc Utilities Corporation 
Natural Gas Serviee, Inc~ 
Panbowl Gas Coapany 
Peoples Gas Coapany of Kentucky 
P. K. Perkins Oil, Gas & Water Corp. 
Petroleua Exploration 
Pineville Gas Coapany 
Shale Gas Coapany, Inc. 
United Fuel Gas Coapany 
Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Woodburn Gas Company 

Telephone Utilities 

Ballard Rural Telephone Coop. Corp. 
Brandenburg Telephone Company 
Calvert Telephone System, Inc. 
Citizens Telephone Company 
Consolidated Telephone C· ~mpany 
Cumberland Telephone Company 
Duo County Telephone Coop. Corp. 
Echo Telephone Company 
Evarts-Harlan Telephone Company 
Folsoadal.e Telephone Colllpany 
Foothills Rural Telephone Coop. Corp. 
General Telephone Company of Kentucky 
Harold Telephone Company, Inc:. 
Highland Telephone Cooper«tive, Inc. 
kentucky Telephone Company 
Lackey Telephone Coapany 
Leslie County Telephone Company 
Lewisport Telephone Company 
Logan County Rural Telephone Coop. Corp. 
Ma..oth Cave Telephone Company 
MQuntain Rural Telephon& Coop& Corp. 
North Central Telephone Coop. Corp. 
Northeastern Telephone Corporation 
Peoples Rural Telephone Coop. Corp. 
Perry County Rural Telephone Company, Inc. 
Pine Knot Telephone Company 
Rochester Telephone Company 
Sale• Telephone Company 
South Central Rural Telephone Coop. Corp. 
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company 
Thacker & Grigsby Telephone Company 
Uniontown Telephone Company 
Universal Telephone & Tele~~ph Corpo~ation 
West Kentucky Rural Telephone Coop. Corp. 
White Plains Telephone Coapany 

AsaesBIIent 

$ 245.95 
20.94 
12.86 
53.99 

413.32 
15.86 

617 .. 67 
120 .. 43 

5.00 
101.02 

9,876.78 
9.62 

121 .. 63 
219.54 
159.91 

4,346.76 
320.60 
69.87 
27.02 

105.63 
34.52 

5.95 
82.60 

'I, 989.98 
37.97 
20.84 

130.72 
5.00 

23.31 
11.51 
82.81 
99 • .'70 

120~'18 
63.50 

497.81 
69.08 
10.22 
7.57 
5.00 

18.29 
266.,77 

44,019.50 
13.55 
17.48 
36.96 

154.58 
s.oo 



Water Utilities 

Allen Water Company 
Asbury College Water Department 
Bullitt Water Company 
Catlettsburg, Kenova & Ceredo Water Company 
Robert H. Doyle (Individual) 
Freeburn Water Company 
K-T Electric & Water Company 
Kentucky Water Company 
Kentucky Water Service Company, Inc. 
Kenvir Water Works 
Lexington Water Company 
Mayo Village Water Company 
Maysville Water Company 
Pineville Water Company 
Salem Water Company 
Simpson·ville Water Company 
Sai ths Grove Water Compan;r 
South Danville Water Coap•ny 
South Shore Water Works 
Warfield Water Company 
c. H. Wheatley Water System 

01.;her Utili ties 

Barnes Transportation Company, Inc. 
The Western Union Telegraph Cpmpany 

TOTAL -

Assessaent 

$ 13.18 
34.45 

5.00 
74.58 
s.oo 
5.00 

68.83 
99.08 

529.80 
5.00 

1,352.72 
5.9•l 

146.63 
69.15 

6.30 
5.0() 

12~98 
9.00 

38.84· 
s.oo 

32.16 

91.17 
191.21 

$250,000.00 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29·U.l day of May, 1959. 

ATTEST: 

secretary 


