BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

A meeting of the Public Service Commission was held this date. Present: Chairman James F. Gordon and Commissioners Leo King and Simeon S. Willis.

* * * * *

In the Matter of

ASSESSMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF) THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER KENTUCKY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1959-60) NO. 101

ORDER

Utility companies operating in the State of Kentucky and subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, having reported to the Commission their gross receipts derived from intrastate business in Kentucky fc. the calendar year ended December 31, 1958, and it having been determined that it is necessary to make an assessment in the amount of \$250,000.00 for the maintenance of the Commission during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960, the Commission hereby does apportion among and assess the amount of \$250,000.00 upon said utility companies.

These amounts so assessed are in proportion to the gross receipts derived from intrastate business in Kentucky for the calendar year ended December 31, 1958, except that the assessment upon any utility is not less than \$5.00, as provided by K.R.S. 278.130 as amended and re-enacted by Senate Bill 131, 1952 Legislature.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the following utilities be, and they hereby are, assessed as follows:

Name of Company

Private Electric Utilities

Berea College Heat & Power Plant\$ 284.76Jellico Electric System65.96Kentucky Power Company14,704.90Kentucky Utilities Company39,657.53Louisville Gas & Electric Company60,257.72The Union Light, Neat & Power Company17,469.22

Assessment

Rural Electric Cooperative Corporations

Big Sandy Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	\$ 364.72
Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	291.37
Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	571.75
Cumberland Valley Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	522,45
East Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	3,548,93
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	773.91
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	780.71
Fox Creek Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	348.40
Grayson Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	529.64
Green River Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,461.22
Harrison County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	523,43
Henderson-Union Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,029.21
Hickman-Fulton Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	220.19
Inter-County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	749.30
Jackson County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,103.39
Jackson Purchase Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	961.29
Licking Valley Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	550.86
Meade County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	809.14
Nolin Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	575.47
Owen County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	926,27
Pennyrile Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,820.86
Salt River Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	822.14
Shelby Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	523,99
South Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,230.31
Taylor County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	783.76
Tri-County Electric Membership Corporation	1,297.75
Warren Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation	1,251.40
West Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,169.23

Gas Utilities

Bell-Knox Pipe Line Company Carbreath Gas Company	209.31 9.23
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.	11,832.32
The City Gas Company	37.37
Consumers Natural Gas Company of Ky.	76.86
Cumberland Valley Pipe Line Company	88,02
Davis Branch Gas Company	5,11
Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc.	507.70
Elam Utility Company	47.29
Equitable Gas Company	26.99
Hazard Gas Company	153.98
Inland Gas Corporation	2,941,98
Kentucky Ohio Gas Company	74.79
Kentucky Shale Gas Company	13,28
Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company	1,318.64
Knox Gas & Production Company, Inc.	64.82
Lackey Gas Distributing Company	12.53
Langley Supply Company	5.00
Limestone Gas Company	886.22
Mike Little Gas Company	19,31
London Gas Company	122,60
Lyda Gas Company	5.00
Martin Gas Company	31.53
S. C. McCoun (Gas Producer)	27.52

Gas Utilities (Cont'd)

Middlesboro Gas Company, Inc.	\$ 245.9)5
Momarc Utilities Corporation	20.9	4
Natural Gas Service, Inc.	12.8	6
Panbowl Gas Company	53,9	9
Peoples Gas Company of Kentucky	413.3	12
P. M. Perkins Oil, Gas & Water Corp.	15,8	6
Petroleum Exploration	617.6	17
Pineville Gas Company	120.4	3
Shale Gas Company, Inc.	5.0	0
United Fuel Gas Company	101.0	12
Western Kentucky Gas Company	9,876.7	8
Woodburn Gas Company	9.6	

Telephone Utilities

Ballard Rural Telephone Coop. Corp. Brandenburg Telephone Company Calvert Telephone System, Inc. Citizens Telephone Company	121.63 219.54 159.91 4,346.76
Consolidated Telephone Company Cumberland Telephone Company	320.60 69.87
Duo County Telephone Coop. Corp.	27.02
Echo Telephone Company	105.63
Evarts-Harlan Telephone Company	34.52
Folsomdale Telephone Company	5,95
Foothills Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	82.60
General Telephone Company of Kentucky	7,989.98
Harold Telephone Company, Inc.	37.97
Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc.	20.84
Kentucky Telephone Company	130,72
Lackey Telephone Company	5.00
Leslie County Telephone Company	23,31
Lewisport Telephone Company	11,51
Logan County Eural Telephone Coop. Corp.	82.81
Mammoth Cave Telephone Company	99.70
Nountain Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	120.78
North Central Telephone Coop. Corp.	63.50
Northeastern Telephone Corporation	497.81
Peoples Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	69.08
Perry County Rural Telephone Company, Inc.	10.22
Pine Knot Telephone Company	7.57
Rochester Telephone Company	5.00
Salem Telephone Company	18.29
South Central Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	266.77
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company	44,019,50
Thacker & Grigsby Telephone Company	13.55
Uniontown Telephone Company	17.48
Universal Telephone & Telegraph Corporation	36.96
West Kentucky Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	154,58
White Plains Telephone Company	5.00

Water Utilities

Allen Water Company	6 13.18
Asbury College Water Department	34.45
Bullitt Water Company	5.00
Catlettsburg, Kenova & Ceredo Water Company	74.58
Robert H. Doyle (Individual)	5.00
Freeburn Water Company	5.00
K-T Electric & Water Company	68,83
Kentucky Water Company	99.08
Kentucky Water Service Company, Inc.	529,80
Kenvir Water Works	5.00
Lexington Water Company	1,352.72
Mayo Village Water Company	5.94
Maysville Water Company	146.63
Pineville Water Company	69.15
Salem Water Company	6.30
Simpsonville Water Company	5.00
	12,98
Smiths Grove Water Company	
South Danville Water Compuny	9.00
South Shore Water Works	38.84
Warfield Water Company	5.00
C. H. Wheatley Water System	32.16

Other Utilities

Barnes Transportation Company, Inc.	91.17
The Western Union Telegraph Company	191.21

TOTAL -

\$250,000.00

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of May, 1959.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

Ch Complesioner Villio CO

ATTEST: